

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

## RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

## 1923

#### H. J. SMALLIDGE-POSTMASTERS-SANATORIUM.

CHAP. 56

704

## Chapter 56.

Resolve, in Favor of H. G. Smallidge for Services at the Organization of the House at the Eighty-first Legislature.

H. G. Smallidge, services at organization of 81st legislature. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to H. G. Smallidge, assistant messenger of the house of the eightieth legislature, the sum of fifteen dollars, for services at organization of the eighty-first legislature.

Approved March 27, 1923.

### Chapter 57.

Resolve, in Favor of W. M. Stuart, Postmaster of the Senate of the Eighty-first Legislature.

W. M. Stuart, senate postmaster. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars to be paid to W. M. Stuart, postmaster of the senate of the eighty-first legislature.

Approved March 27, 1923.

## Chapter 58.

Resolve, in Favor of George A. Dow, Postmaster of the House of the Eighty-first Legislature.

George A. Dow, house postmaster. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for services as postmaster of the house of representatives at the eighty-first legislature.

Approved March 27, 1923.

### Chapter 59.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for Fire Protection.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the institution hereinafter referred to is at the present time without any fire protection, and

Whereas, the proper protection of said institution is urgently necessary for the interest of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature an emergency exists within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore, be it

Central Maine Sanatorium, fire protection. Resolved: That there be appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium for the providing of adequate fire protection for its buildings, the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four. Provided that any portion

#### RAILROAD COMMITTEE-WARREN PROUTY.

CHAP. 60

1. TA 1. A. .

705

of the appropriation remaining unexpended shall be available for expenditure during the next fiscal year.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited above, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 27, 1923.

## Chapter 60.

#### Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Railroad Committee.

Maine railroad committee, expenses. Resolved: That the sum of three thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be used under the direction of the state auditor for payment of expenses of the Maine Railroad Committee, acting in conjunction with the New England railroads, the same to be paid for said expenses and clerical assistance upon vouchers rendered by the committee.

Approved March 27, 1923.

## Chapter 61.

#### Resolve, in Favor of Warren Prouty.

**Preamble.** Whereas, on the ninth day of May, nineteen hundred and twenty, certain personal property and buildings belonging to Warren Prouty and Austin W. Jones Company of Veazie in the county of Penobscot, were destroyed by fire, and

Whereas, it appeared that said fire was set by one George Stanchfield, an inmate of the Bangor state hospital, for the insane, while out on parole, and

Whereas, by the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-five of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, said Austin W. Jones Company was granted the right to sue the state of Maine to recover damages caused by the setting of said fire, and

Whereas, said Austin W. Jones Company in the suit brought under said resolve in the superior court in the county of Penobscot recovered a judgment against the state of Maine for the loss which he had sustained, and

Whereas, the supreme judicial court sitting as the law court upheld and confirmed said judgment, thereby establishing the liability of the state under said resolve, and

Whereas, the said Warren Prouty has produced evidence tending to show that he suffered loss in the same fire at the same time,

Therefore, be it

45